

No. 22-20047

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

---

A & R ENGINEERING AND TESTING, INCORPORATED,

*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

v.

KEN PAXTON, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS,

*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of Texas, Houston Division  
Case No. 4:21-cv-3577

---

**Brief of *Amici Curiae* The Louis D. Brandeis Center for Human Rights Under  
Law and Hadassah, The Women's Zionist Organization of America, Inc. in  
Support of Defendant-Appellant and Reversal**

---

Akiva Shapiro  
Michal Baum  
John H. Heyburn  
Katie Rose Talley  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
200 Park Avenue  
New York, NY 10166  
(212) 351-4000

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. States Are Permitted To Impose Conditions On Government Contracts To Promote Public Policy Objectives, As Texas Has Done Here To Discourage Discrimination.....	8
II. Boycotting Israel Is Discriminatory Conduct, Not Speech, And Is Not Immune From State Regulation.....	12
A. The Act Targets Discrimination on the Basis of National Origin and Religion, Which Are Not Constitutionally Protected Forms of Expression. ....	12
B. Boycotts Are Not Automatically Constitutionally Protected, Contrary to Appellant’s Novel Interpretation of <i>Claiborne</i> .....	18
CONCLUSION.....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Athenaeum v. Nat’l Lawyers Guild, Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 1232523 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Mar. 30, 2017).....	14
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983).....	8, 22
<i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000).....	6, 12
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979).....	20
<i>Circuit City, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001).....	19
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	8
<i>Green Valley Special Util. Dist. v. City of Schertz, Tex.</i> , 969 F.3d 460 (5th Cir. 2020) .....	20
<i>Grove City College v. Bell</i> , 465 U.S. 555 (1984).....	8
<i>Gustafson v. Alloyd Co., Inc.</i> , 513 U.S. 561 (1995).....	19
<i>Hersh v. United States ex rel. Mukasey</i> , 553 F.3d 743 (5th Cir. 2008) .....	19
<i>Jews for Jesus, Inc. v. Jewish Cmty. Relations Council of N.Y., Inc.</i> , 968 F.2d 286 (2d Cir. 1992) .....	20, 21
<i>John Doe #1 v. Veneman</i> , 380 F.3d 807 (5th Cir. 2004) .....	20
<i>Kroske v. U.S. Bank Corp.</i> , 432 F.3d 976 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Lyng v. United Auto. Workers</i> , 485 U.S. 360 (1988).....	9, 19
<i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982).....	18, 21
<i>Nat’l Endowment for the Arts v. Finley</i> , 524 U.S. 569 (1998).....	8
<i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann</i> , 285 U.S. 262 (1932).....	17
<i>Pena-Rodriguez v. Colorado</i> , 137 S. Ct. 855 (2017).....	21
<i>Pittsburgh Press Co. v. Pittsburgh Comm’n on Human Relations</i> , 413 U.S. 376 (1973).....	14
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. &amp; Inst’l Rights, Inc. (FAIR)</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	18
<i>Telesat Cablevision, Inc. v. City of Riviera Beach</i> , 773 F. Supp. 383 (S.D. Fla. 1991).....	8
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 520 U.S. 180 (1997).....	14
<i>United States v. Am. Library Assoc., Inc.</i> , 539 U.S. 194 (2003).....	9
<i>United States v. O’Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968).....	21
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	14
<i>Whitney v. California</i> , 274 U.S. 357 (1927).....	1

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>Statutes</b>	
20 U.S.C. § 1681 .....	11
42 U.S.C. § 2000a <i>et seq.</i> .....	13
42 U.S.C. § 2000d <i>et seq.</i> .....	1, 11
42 U.S.C. § 2000e <i>et seq.</i> .....	13
50 U.S.C. § 4842(a)(1) .....	17
2016 Ariz. Sess. Laws ch. 46, § 2(D) .....	18
Ark. Code Ann. § 25-1-501(3) .....	17
Combating BDS Act of 2021, S. 2119, 117th Cong. (2021) .....	17
Israel Anti-Boycott Act, S. 720, H.R. 1697, 115th Cong. (2017) .....	17
National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2019, Pub. L. No. 115-232, 132 Stat. 1636 (2018) .....	17
Sen. Res. Ctr. 85(R)-H.B. 89, Bill Analysis (Engrossed) (Tex. 2017), <a href="https://bit.ly/3K7Y56M">https://bit.ly/3K7Y56M</a> .....	7, 13
Tex. Gov’t Code § 808.001 .....	5, 19
Tex. Gov’t Code § 2271.002 .....	5
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Annabelle Timsit, <i>The Washington Post</i> , <i>Antisemitic Tropes cited by the Texas synagogue hostage-taker have deep roots</i> (Jan. 18, 2022), <a href="https://wapo.st/382pfhT">https://wapo.st/382pfhT</a> .....	16
Barry A. Hartstein, National Conference on Equal Employment Opportunity Law, <i>50 Ways from Sunday – Can a Corporation Have a Successful Nationwide Policy that Is Consistent with State and Local Laws: Survey of State EEO and Related Laws, Including Significant Recent Developments and Jury Verdicts</i> (2009) .....	13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Fighting Anti-Semitism: Hearing on H.B. 476 Before the H.R. Comm. on Gov’t Accountability &amp; Oversight</i> , 131st Gen. Assemb. 4–6 (Ohio 2016) (statement of Kenneth L. Marcus, President and General Counsel, Brandeis Center), <a href="https://bit.ly/36zxxW6">https://bit.ly/36zxxW6</a> .....	15, 16
Jemina McEvoy, Forbes, <i>Synagogue Attacks And Slurs: Jewish Community Rocked By Rise In Anti-Semitism Amid Israel-Gaza Fighting</i> (May 20, 2021), <a href="https://bit.ly/38BuTrv">https://bit.ly/38BuTrv</a> .....	16
Jennifer Medina, Christopher Mele, & Heather Murphy, The New York Times, <i>One Dead in Synagogue Shooting Near San Diego; Officials Call It Hate Crime</i> (Apr. 27, 2019), <a href="https://nyti.ms/3KzvI23">https://nyti.ms/3KzvI23</a> .....	16
Kenneth L. Marcus, <i>The Definition of Anti-Semitism</i> (2015).....	16
<i>State Public Accommodation Laws</i> , National Conference of State Legislatures (July 13, 2016), <a href="https://bit.ly/3uYWodG">https://bit.ly/3uYWodG</a> .....	13
Walter Laqueur, <i>The Changing Face of Anti-Semitism: From Ancient Times to the Present Day</i> (Oxford, U.K.: Oxford University Press, 2006) .....	15
 <b>Rules</b>	
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(2).....	3
 <b>Regulations</b>	
34 C.F.R. § 100.3 .....	11
34 C.F.R. § 106.21 .....	11
Executive Order No. 11246, 30 Fed. Reg. 12319 (Sept. 24, 1965), <i>amended by</i> Exec. Order No. 13672, 79 Fed. Reg. 42971 (July 21, 2014) .....	11
Executive Order 13,899, 84 Fed. Reg. 68799 (Dec. 11, 2019) .....	13, 16
